and China Overseas Construction Limited ("COCL"), a fellow subsidiary of the Company,
whereby COHL and COCL agreed to transfer the entire paid up share capital of China
Construction Engineering (Macau) Company Limited ("CCEM") to the Company and/or its
nominees.  The transfer of controlling interests was completed on 29 June 2006.

The transfer of the controlling interests in CCEM as mentioned above is regarded as common
control combination.  Accordingly, the consolidated financial statements of the Group have been
prepared using the principle of Accounting Guideline 5 "Merger Accounting for Common
Control Combinations" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the
"HKICPA"), as if the transfer of the controlling interests in CCEM has been completed as at 1
January 2005.  Accordingly, the comparative figures of the consolidated financial statements
have been restated.

The effects of the combination of CCEM on the result of the Group for the year ended 31
December 2005 and the financial position of the Group at 31 December 2005 are summarised
below:

   For the year ended   For the year ended
  31 December 2005 Combination  31 December 2005
  (previously stated) of CCEM  (restated)
  HK$'000 HK$'000  HK$'000

Revenue  6,862,530  801,722  7,664,252

Contract costs  (6,531,393)  (768,405)  (7,299,798)

Gross profit  331,137  33,317  364,454

Other income and expenses  (154,286) (8,644)  (162,930)

Profit before tax  176,851 24,673  201,524

Income tax expense  (30,317) (2,979)  (33,296)

Profit for the year  146,534 21,694  168,228

Attributable to :

Equity holders of the Company  130,666 21,355  152,021

Minority interests  15,868 339  16,207

  146,534 21,694  168,228

 6

As at 31 December

2005 Combination   As at 31 December
2005

 (previously stated) of CCEM Adjustments  ( restated)
 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000  HK$'000
Non-current assets 95,694 69,606   165,300

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 2,174,920 232,118   2,407,038
Bank balances and cash 1,615,767 95,234   1,711,001
Other current assets 477,984 55,621 75,809  609,414

 4,268,671 382,973   4,727,453

Current liabilities

Amounts due to customers for
contract work 656,233 51,252   707,485

Trade and other payables 2,730,531 243,538   2,974,069
Amount due to immediate

holding company - 13,970 86,185  100,155
Other current liabilities 139,885 66,681 75,809  282,375

 3,526,649 375,441   4,064,084

Net current assets 742,022 7,532   663,369
Total assets less current liabilities 837,716 77,138   828,669

Total capital and minority interests 837,378 77,138 (86,185)  828,331
Non-current liabilities 338  -   338
 837,716 77,138   828,669

The effect of the combination of CCEM on the Group’s equity at 1 January 2005 are summarized
below:

 As at 1 January 2005 Combination As at 1 January 2005

 (previously stated) of CCEM (restated)

 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Special reserve 999,993  (85,994)  913,999

Translation reserve 584  (817)  (233)

PRC statutory reserve  -  358  358

Retained profits 76,158  55,526  131,684

Minority interests 189,467  18,111  207,578

 1,266,202  (12,816)  1,253,386

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars, which is also the
functional currency of the Company.

 7

(2) APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS

In the current year, the Group has applied, for the first time, a number of new standard,
amendment and interpretations ("new HKFRSs") issued by the HKICPA, which are either
effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 December 2005 or 1 January 2006. The
adoption of the new HKFRSs had no material effect on how the results and the financial position
for the current or prior accounting periods have been prepared and presented. Accordingly, no